



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**913 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3145 OF 2026
IN X-OBJST/6942/2026**

Anita Harish Tapase And Ors.

VERSUS

Executive Engineer, Irrigation Project, Strengthening Division,
Omerga Thr Mkvdc Pune And Others.

...

Mr. Chavan Prasanna Shankarrao, Advocate for Applicants

Mr. S. G. Sangle, AGP for Respondents/State

Mr. Rahul A. Tambe, Advocate for Respondent No.1

Mr. M. B. Humane, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5 and 7

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 37 OF 2016 WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 39 OF 2016 WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 802 OF 2023

IN X-OBJST/15530/2021WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 2525 OF 2017WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 3488 OF 2015WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5411 OF 2023

IN X-OBJST/24739/2021WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5412 OF 2023

IN X-OBJST/24736/2021WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 268 OF 2016WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 3489 OF 2015WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 3491 OF 2015WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 267 OF 2016WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5234 OF 2022

IN X-OBJST/15382/2021WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 269 OF 2016WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 801 OF 2023

IN X-OBJST/15527/2021WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 3490 OF 2015WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 38 OF 2016WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 265 OF 2016WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 3064 OF 2015WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 35 OF 2016WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 803 OF 2023

IN X-OBJST/15532/2021WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 2523 OF 2017WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 36 OF 2016WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2522 OF 2017**

....

CORAM : SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : 08.04.2026

PER COURT :-

FIRST APPEAL NO. 3064 OF 2015

1. Respondent No. 3, Ashok Manju Shinde, is absent, despite being given directions by this Court vide earlier orders, and has not deposited any amount in this Court.

2. A bailable warrant in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- be issued against Respondent No. 3, Ashok Manju Shinde, R/o 236, Flat No. 14, Third Floor, Sai Om Apartment, Maddi Vasti, in front of Datta Mandir, Bhawani Peth, Solapur, Tq. and Dist. Solapur, returnable on 18.04.2026, through the concerned learned Principal District and Sessions Judge.

3. The learned Registrar (Judicial) of this Court is directed to communicate this order to the concerned learned Principal District and Sessions Judge forthwith.

4. Learned Advocate Mr. M. B. Humane submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 4. Hence,

the appearance of learned Advocate Mr. D. V. Manwatkar, who was earlier representing Respondent Nos. 2 and 4, stands discharged.

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3145 OF 2026

1. Await service of notice on Respondent Nos. 6 and 8.
2. Learned Advocate Mr. M. B. Humane waives service of notice for Respondent Nos. 5 and 7.
3. The learned Executing Court is directed, if any of the sisters of Ashok Manju Shinde are appearing in the execution proceedings, they shall be impleaded as party respondents to effectively pursue the execution proceedings.

[SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.]

HRJadhav